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HWY. 49 TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR INC.

Specializing in paint & body works ﬂ \ W
W 4300 Republic Court + Concord, North Carolina 28027 :

Mol
Phone: (704) 788-6820 FAX: (704) 793-1556

T ‘:m—_&“m“mﬁw—

e 40 CFR 262.11 - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this
regulation in that the facility disposes of waste paint booth filters as solid waste
and Mr. McDonald could not provide any waste determination information at, the
time of the inspection. Net- Time. Lillas ar= Chavg wi U 7

/&'gauaw Qndainers ¢-Snd out-as Haz lbste— .

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.173 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the partially full 55-
gallon container of hazardous waste, located in the Central Storage Area, was not
erly closed at the time of the inspection_The containers funnel was not
ggfed.)h,c hao doced (Bivders on ha fmgoriadt—iT

+
Was 1o close +lateh L

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.174 - Hwy 49 Truck & Trailer
Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the last documented weekly
inspection was conducted on January 6, 2006. The facility also failed to conduct

weekly inspections in December 2004. {J;}] Oo Weelly ingreehitiss on
Fuevy Frcia ol the mset : 4

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(2) - Hwy. 49 Truck &

Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon

hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central; Storage Area that were not
move. Gj

labeled with the date that accumulation began! ose)

/f{go:ue Pourters }Eﬁfe& +o Pcckcgwn When new one S—iwb/g/.
40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(3) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were, not
properly labeled with the wprds “Hazardqus Waste”. &M hew I a.é)/aé

Gave ,El»mtevs lables o helpiof .
40 'CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.34 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there is not an
emergency cgmmunication device located in the Central Storage Area.
= cuv horn on Stosge arvor .

o 40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.37 — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer
chair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that Mr. McDonald dxcll1 I:,%t gzgs
any knowledge or documentation to demons_trate that arrangements ha . lsJ
madewith all lacal emergency response agencies. Seivt- /e;}&[s 1o )

Fhe + hoe. Uapbed eHors)
40 CFR 262.34 (d)(5)(iv)(B) - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Reparr, Inc 1s 1n
violation of this regulation in that spills of hazardous waste were noted on the
outside lids and sides of (2) 55-gallon containers of hazardous waste, located in

1 leaned

the Central  Storage ;Arga. All hazardoys waste spills must be ¢

immediately@)gaheé/ @y«é + M ke \Qw'_lE/Oé .
N o Resioble 46 keePdruns soHeESS

RNt i s



not submitted a gopy of the manifest to the Regional Administgator.
/61i 5@%2, %wﬂaf-c Qwe' 4~F7')e§«

){CFR 262.42 (b) — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this

regulation in that a generator who does not receive a manifest with the hand
written signature of the designated facility, within 60 days from when the initial
transporter accepted the waste, must submit a copy of the manifest to the EPA
Regional Administrator. There was one manifest without the handwritten
signature of the designated facility and Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Rezair, Inc’::lzw
40 CFR 279.22 (¢)(1) - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of

this regulation in that there were (6) 55-gallon containers of'used oil, located next

to the Wash Room, and the ¢ontainers were not properly labgled with the wordw
“Used Oil”. :
e paJoﬁéi, (hste ol / +_Lrnafee
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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION

RCRA RE-INSPECTION REPORT

. Facility Information:

. Facility Contact:

. Survey Participants:

. Date of Re-Inspection:

Date of Report:

. Purpose of Inspection:

. Facility Description:

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc

4300 Republic Drive

Concord, N.C. 28027

NCD 982 163 016, Small Quantity Generator

Mr. Steve McDonald, Parts Manager

Mr. Steve McDonald
Mr. Sean Morris, Waste Management Specialist

October 4, 2006
October 6, 2006

To determine compliance with Notice of Violation, Docket
#2006-210.

On October 4, 2006 I conducted a compliance schedule evaluation at Hwy. 49 Truck
& Trailer Repair. I met with Mr. Steve McDonald at the time of the re-inspection.
The facility has corrected the violations listed on Notice of Violation, Docket # 2006-
210. Corrections are listed below.

. Site Deficiencies:

e 40 CFR 262.11 — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this
regulation in that the facility disposes of waste paint booth filters as solid waste
and Mr. McDonald could not provide any waste determination information at the
time of the inspection. Mr. McDonald stated that the facility would manage
waste booth filters as hazardous waste. Violation corrected.

e 40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.173 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the partially full 55-
gallon container of hazardous waste, located in the Central Storage Area, was not
properly closed at the time of the inspection. The containers funnel was not
closed. The containers located in the Central Storage Area were properly
closed at the time of the re-inspection. Violation corrected.



L)

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.174 - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer
Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the last documented weekly
inspection was conducted on January 6, 2006. The facility also failed to conduct
weekly inspections in December 2004, Weekly inspections are being
conducted. Inspections must be conducted at least every seven days.
Violation corrected.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(2) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not
labeled with the date that accumulation began. The containers located in the
Central Storage Area were properly dated at the time of the re-inspection.
Violation corrected.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(3) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not
properly labeled with the words “Hazardous Waste”. The containers located in
the Central Storage Area were properly labeled at the time of the re-
inspection. Violation corrected.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.34 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there is not an
emergency communication device located in the Central Storage Area. An air
horn as been installed in the Central Storage Area. Violation corrected.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.37 — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer

- Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that Mr. McDonald did not have

any knowledge or documentation to demonstrate that arrangements have been
made with all local emergency response agencies. Mr. McDonald has drafted
letters that will be sent to local authorities. Violation corrected.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(5)(iv)(B) - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in

“violation of this regulation in that spills of hazardous waste were noted on the

outside lids and sides of (2) 55-gallon containers of hazardous waste, located in
the Central Storage Area. All hazardous waste spills must be cleaned
immediately. Spills have been cleaned. The facility must continue to minimize
drops of waste paint on the outside of accumulation containers. Violation
corrected.



e 40 CFR 262.42 (b) — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this
regulation in that a generator who does not receive a manifest with the hand
written signature of the designated facility, within 60 days from when the initial
transporter accepted the waste, must submit a copy of the manifest to the EPA
Regional Administrator. There was one manifest without the handwritten
signature of the designated facility and Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc has
not submitted a copy of the manifest to the Regional Administrator. Mr.
McDonald has obtained a signed copy of the manifest. Violation corrected.

e 40 CFR 279.22 (c)(1) — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of
- this regulation in that there were (6) 55-gallon containers of used oil, located next
to the Wash Room, and the containers were not properly labeled with the words
“Used Oil”. Used oil containers were properly labeled at the time of the re-
inspection. Violation corrected.

8. Recommendations:
e Itis recommended that the facility develop a hazardous waste training program

for those who manage or handle hazardous waste. It is also recommended that
management personnel attended an outside hazardous waste training program.

e Itis recommended that a “No Smoking” and “Hazardous Waste Storage Area”
sign be posted in the Central Storage Area.

e It is strongly recommended that the fire extinguisher, located in the Central
Storage Area, be replaced.

e It is strongly recommended that receipts be maintained to show the proper
disposal of all universal waste lamps.

% % 10/oclyg SENT VIA US MAIL

(——~TNSPECTOR (DATE) FACILITY CONTACT

cc:

MRO Files

Jesse Wells, Western Area Compliance Supervisor
Central Office Files

Steve McDonald, Hwy 49 Truck & Trailer Repair
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources )

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor
N William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

August 31, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DOCKET # 2006-210

Mr. Steve McDonald, Manager

Hwy: 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc.
4300 Republic Drive

Concord, NC 28027

NCD 982 163 016

Dear Mr. McDonald:

On December 18, 1980, the State of North Carolina, Hazardous Waste Section (Section) was
authorized to operate the State Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous
waste program under the Solid Waste Management Act (Act), North Carolina General Statute
130A, Article 9 and rules promulgated thereto at 1SA NCAC 13A (Rules) in lieu of the federal
RCRA program. Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc., located in Concord, North Carolina, is
operating as a small quantity generator of hazardous waste and is subject to the requirements of
40 CFR 262 adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107, 40 CFR 265 adopted by reference at
15A NCAC 13A .0110, 40 CFR 268 adopted by reference at 15SA NCAC 13A .0112, 40 CFR 273
adopted at 15A NCAC 13A .0119 and 40 CFR 279 adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A

0118.

On August 8, 2006, Mr. Sean Morris, Waste Management Specialist, inspected your facility for
compliance with North Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Rules. Mr. Steve McDonald,
Manager, was present during the inspection. During that inspection, the following violations
were noted: :

A. 40 CFR 262.11, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to this section a
person who generates a solid waste, as defined in 40 CFR 261.2, must determine if that
waste is a hazardous waste using the following method:

(a) He should first determine if the waste is excluded from regulation under 40 CFR 261 .4,

(b) He must then determine if the waste is listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of 40
CFR Part 261.

[Note: Even if the waste is listed, the generator still has an opportunity under 40 CFR
260.22 to demonstrate to the Administrator that the waste from his particular facility or

operation is not a hazardous waste].

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605\ Internet http://wastenotnc.org

An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer - Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper
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(c) For purposes of compliance with 40 CFR Part 268, or if the waste is not listed in
Subpart D of 40 CFR Part 261, the generator must then determine whether the waste is
identified in Subpart C of 40 CFR Part 261 by either:

(1) Testing the waste according to the methods set forth in Subpart C of 40 CFR Part
261, or according to an equivalent method approved by the Administrator under
40 CFR 260.21; or

(2) Applying knowledge of the hazard characteristic of the waste in light of the
materials or the processes used.

(d) If the waste is determined to be hazardous waste, the generator must refer to Parts 261,
264, 265, 266, 268, and 273 of this chapter for possible exclusions or restrictions
.. pertaining to management of the specific waste.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that the facility disposes of waste
paint booth filters as solid waste and Mr. McDonald could not provide any waste
determination information at the time of the inspection.

B. 40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to this
section a generator who generates greater than 100 kilograms but less than 1000 kilograms of
hazardous waste in a calendar month may accumulate hazardous waste on-site for 180 days
or less without a permit or without having interim status, provided that the generator
complies with the requirements of Subpart I of Part 265 of this chapter, except for Sections
265.176 and 265.178.

1. 40 CFR 265.173(a), adopted by reference at 15SA NCAC 13A .0110, requires that all
containers of hazardous waste remain closed, except for adding or removing waste.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation that the partially full 55-gallon
container of hazardous waste, located in the Central Storage Area, was not properly
closed at the time of the inspection. The container’s funnel was not closed.

2. 40 CFR 265.174, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0110, requires that the owner
or operator inspect areas where containers are stored, at least weekly, looking for leaks
and for deterioration caused by corrosion or other factors.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that the last documented weekly
inspection was conducted on January 6, 2006. The facility also failed to conduct weekly
inspections in December 2004.

C. 40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to this
section a generator who generates greater than 100 kilograms but less than 1000 kilograms of
hazardous waste in a calendar month may accumulate hazardous waste on-site for 180 days
or less without a permit or without having interim status provided that the generator complies
with the requirements of paragraphs (a) (2) and (a) (3) of this section, the requirements of
Subpart C of Part 265, the requirements of 40 CFR 268.7(a) (5). -
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1.

40 CFR 262.34 (a)(2), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107, requires that the
date upon which each period of accumulation begins be clearly marked and visible for
inspection on each container.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that there were two (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not labeled
with the date that accumulation began.

40 CFR 262.34 (a)(3), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107, requires that each
container of hazardous waste be labeled with the words “Hazardox_xs Waste™.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair Inc. is in violation in that there were two (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not properly
labeled with the words “Hazardous Waste”.

40 CFR 265.34 (a), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0110, requires that
whenever hazardous waste is being poured, mixed, spread, or otherwise handled, all
personnel involved in the operation must have immediate access to an internal alarm or
emergency communication device, either directly or through visual or voice contact with
another employee, unless such a device is not required under 40 CFR 265.32.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that there is not an emergency
communication device located in the Central Storage Area.

40 CFR 265.37(a), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A 0110, requires that the
owner or operator attempt to make the following arrangements, as appropriate for the
type of waste handled at his facility and the potential need for the services of these
organizations:

(1) Arrangements to familiarize police, fire departments, and emergency response teams
with the layout of the facility, properties of hazardous waste handled at the facility
and associated hazards, places where facility personnel would normally be working,
entrances to roads inside the facility, and possible evacuation routes;

(2) Where more than one police and fire department might respond to an emergency,
agreements designating primary emergency authority to a specific police and a
specific fire department, and agreements with any others to provide support to the
primary emergency authority;

(3) Agreements with State emergency response teams, emergency response contractors,
and equipment suppliers; and

(4) Arrangements to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of hazardous waste -
handled at the facility and the types of injuries or illnesses, which could result from
fires, explosions, or releases at the facility.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that Mr. McDonald did not
have any knowledge or documentation to demonstrate that arrangements have been

made with all local emergency response agencies.
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D. 40 CFR 262.34 (d)(5)(iv)(B), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to
this section a generator who generates greater than 100 kilograms but less than 1000
kilograms of hazardous waste in a calendar month may accumulate hazardous waste on-site
for 180 days or less without a permit or without having interim status provided that the
emergency coordinator or his designee, in the event of a spill, contain the flow of hazardous
waste to the extent possible, and as soon as is practicable, clean up the hazardous waste and

. any contaminated materials or soil.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc, is in violation in that spills of hazardous waste were
noted on the outside lids and sides of (2) 55-gallon containers of hazardous waste, located in
the Central Storage Area. All hazardous waste spills must be cleaned immediately.

E. 40 CFR 262.42 (b), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to this section
generator of greater than 100 kilograms but less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste in a
calendar month who does not receive a copy of the manifest with the handwritten signature
of the owner or operator of the designated facility within 60 days of the date the waste was
accepted by the initial transporter must submit a legible copy of the manifest, with some
indication that the generator has not received confirmation of delivery, to the EPA Regional
Administrator for the Region in which the generator is located.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that there was one manifest, dated
5/3/05, that did not have the handwritten signature of the designated facility and Hwy. 49
Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc has not submitted a copy of the manifest to the Regional
Administrator.

F. 40 CFR 279.22(c)(1), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0118. Pursuant to this
section containers and aboveground tanks used to store used oil at generator facilities must
be labeled or marked clearly with the words “Used Oil.”

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. is in violation in that there were six (6) 55-gallon

containers of used oil, located next to the Wash Room, and the containers were not properly
labeled with the words “Used Oil”. :

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE

Based upon the foregoing, Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc., shall come into compliance
with all applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 262, 265, 268, 273, and 279 by October 2,
2006.

1.  Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. shall ensure that all hazardous waste is properly
contained and spills are immediately cleaned up and hazardous waste placed in the
container.

2. Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc. shall provide a written certification with supporting
documentation on company letterhead confirming the noted compliance schedule has been
completed. Mail this certification to Mr. Sean Morris, Waste Management Specialist at
Mooresville Regional Office, 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 281 15

by the noted compliance date.
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If the requirements above are not met, plirsuant to N.C. General Statutes 130A-22(a) and
15A NCAC 13A .0701-.0707, an administrative penalty of up to $25,000.00 per day may
be assessed for violation of the hazardous waste law or regulations.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact Mr. Sean Morris at
(704) 663-1699 at extension 2155.

Sincerely,

54 /&Z«L/L LU - éﬂéa/ﬂ/z«,

El/iégbeth W. Cannon, Chief

agardous Waste Section

cc: Doug Holyfield
Jesse Wells
Sean Morris
Central Files
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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION

RCRA INSPECTION REPORT

1. Facility Information:  Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc
4300 Republic Drive
Concord, N.C. 28027
NCD 982 163 016, Small Quantity Generator

2. Facility Contact: Mr. Steve McDonald, Parts Manager

3. Survey Participants:  Mr. Steve McDonald
Mr. Sean Morris, Waste Management Specialist

4. Date of Inspection: August 8, 2006

Date of Report: August 9, 2006

5. Purpose of Inspection: To determine compliance with 40 CFR 260-279

6. Facility Description:

On August 8, 2006 I conducted an unannounced compliance inspection at Hwy. 49
Truck & Trailer Repair, located in Concord, NC. I met with Mr. Steve McDonald
during the inspection. The facility has 12-employees and is approximately 15,000
square feet in size.

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair conducts truck repair and maintenance activities.
The facility generates hazardous waste paint material from cleaning operations. The
facility operates one onsite paint booth. The facility also generates used oil and waste
lamps. All solvent wipes generated from paint cleaning activities are collected and
laundered by G & K Services. The facility maintains one parts washer, which
contains diesel fuel. Mr. McDonald stated that paint booth filters are disposed as solid
waste. Mr. McDonald could not provide any waste determination information on the
filters at the time of the inspection (see deficiency section).

7. Waste Type:

- FO03/F005/D001/D035, waste paint material



8. Areas of Inspection:

Manifests:

Hazardous waste manifests were reviewed for the past three years. All manifests
documented approved transporters and TSD facilities. The manifests looked to be
completed correctly. There was one manifest that did not have the handwritten -
signature from the treatment, storage, or disposal facility (see deficiency section).
The manifest was dated 5/3/05.

Transporters: American Environmental Services — SCR 000 074 211
Environmental Options — VAO 000 122 994

"TSD’s: Giant Resource Recovery, Inc — SCD 036 275 626

Weekly Inspections:

"The facility maintains a weekly inspection log. The facility’s last documented
weekly inspection was 1/6/06. The facility also only conducted 2. inspections
during December 2004 (see deficiency section)

.The facility does not have a formal training program. Mr. McDonald stated that
new employees are trained on basic waste management (see recommendation

section).

Emergency Preparedness:

The facility is maintained to prevent fire or releases. The facility’s emergency
coordinator is Steve McDonlad. The facility is equipped with fire extinguishers
-and spill control equipment. An outside contractor tests all fire equipment
monthly. Arrangements with emergency agencies have not been made, a guidance
document was provided to the facility at the time of the inspection (see deficiency
section).

Contingency Plan:

The facility maintains a contingency plan that includes the emergency coordinator
contact information and emergency equipment locations. The plan was posted in
the front office.

Accumulation Areas:

There were not any satellite accumulation areas at the facility at the time of the
inspection.



Hazardous Waste Storage Areas:

There was one hazardous waste storage area at the facility.

L. Central Storage Area — The area is located on an outside concrete pad
located next to the Paint Building. The area is covered. The area is located
near a fire extinguisher and spill control equipment. The fire extinguisher
located at the storage area was over due for an inspection and I
recommended that “No Smoking” and a “Hazardous Waste Storage Area”
sign be posted. There was one full 55-gallon container and one partially
full 55-gallon container of hazardous waste in the area at the time of the
inspection. Neither container was properly labeled or dated. The funnel
attached to the partially full container was not properly closed at the time
of the inspection (see deficiency section). Spills of hazardous waste were
noted on the lids and sides of the two containers (see deficiency section).
The facility has also failed to place an emergency communication device
in the storage area (see deficiency section).

Universal Waste and Used Oil:

The facility generates waste fluorescent and HID lamps. Mr. McDonald stated
that their lighting vendor collects the burned out lamps on occasion. He was not
sure where the lamps went after collection. I strongly recommended that Mr.
McDonald confirm how the lamps are being disposed and that receipts for proper
disposal be maintained (see recommendation section).

The facility generates used oil from engine repair and maintenance. Used oil is
stored in 55-gallon containers on an outside covered pad located next to the Wash
Room. There were (6) 55-gallon containers of used oil in storage. The containers
were not properly labeled with the words “Used Oil” at the time of the mspectlon
(see deficiency section).

9. Site Deficiencies:

40 CFR 262.11 — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this-
regulation in that the facility disposes of waste paint booth filters as solid waste
and Mr. McDonald could not provide any waste determination information at the
time of the inspection.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.173 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the partially full 55-
gallon container of hazardous waste, located in the Central Storage Area, was not
properly closed at the time of the inspection. The containers funnel was not
closed.



40 CFR 262.34 (d)(2) referenced at 40 CFR 265.174 - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer
Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that the last documented weekly
inspection was conducted on January 6, 2006. The facility also failed to conduct
weekly inspections in December 2004.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(2) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not
labeled with the date that accumulation began.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 262.34 (a)(3) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there were (2) 55-gallon
hazardous waste containers in the facility’s Central Storage Area that were not
properly labeled with the words “Hazardous Waste”.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.34 (a) - Hwy. 49 Truck &
Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there is not an
emergency communication device located in the Central Storage Area.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(4) referenced at 40 CFR 265.37 — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer
Repair, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that Mr. McDonald did not have
any knowledge or documentation to demonstrate that arrangements have been
made with all local emergency response agencies.

40 CFR 262.34 (d)(5)(iv)(B) - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in
violation of this regulation in that spills of hazardous waste were noted on the
outside lids and sides of (2) 55-gallon containers of hazardous waste, located in
the Central. Storage Area. All hazardous waste spills must be cleaned
immediately.

40 CFR 262.42 (b) - Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of this
regulation in that a generator who does not receive a manifest with the hand
written signature of the designated facility, within 60 days from when the initial
transporter accepted the waste, must submit a copy of the manifest to the EPA
Regional Administrator. There was one manifest without the handwritten
signature of the designated facility and Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc has
not submitted a copy of the manifest to the Regional Administrator.

40 CFR 279.22 (c)(1) — Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair, Inc is in violation of
this regulation in that there were (6) 55-gallon containers of used oil, located next

- to the Wash Room, and the containers were not properly labeled with the words
“Used O11”.



10. Recorﬁmendations:

o Itis recommended that the facility develop a hazardous waste training program
for those who manage or handle hazardous waste. It is also recommended that
management personnel attended an outside hazardous waste training program.

o Ttis recommended that a “No Smoking” and “Hazardous Waste Storage Area”
sign be posted in the Central Storage Area.

e Itis strongly recommended that the fire extinguisher, located in the Central
Storage Area, be replaced.

o It is strongly recommended that receipts be maintained to show the proper
disposal of all universal waste lamps.

/4/ ?/zz/oe SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

7~ INSPECTOR (DATE) FACILITY CONTACT

cc:

MRO Files

Jesse Wells, Western Area Compliance Supervisor
Central Office Files

Steve McDonald, Hwy 49 Truck & Trailer Repair



Company Name: pwY.ua vk &+ TS Fephi
EPA ID Number: _NeD A8T \b3  O\6
Date: glglot

Required Records/Document Checklist

The generator must provide and make available, but not limited to, any persons knowledgeable of
your HW management program and the following records/documents at the time of inspection:

1. Records of weekly inspection of containers stored in designated Hazardous Waste
Storage Areas.

2. Records of daily inspection of tanks containing hazardous waste. *
3. Records of weekly inspection of drip pads (and after storms). %

4. Job titles for each position related to hazardous waste management and the name
of the employee filling each job.

5. Job description of positions related to hazardous waste management.

6. Written description of type and amount of introductory and continuing training
that will be given to each hazardous waste management position.

7. Records of annual or introductory hazardous waste training for each employee managing
hazardous waste.

8. Copies of signed hazardous waste manifests.

9. Copy of land ban notification for each hazardous waste transported from facility.
10. Copy of latest facility contingency plan.
11. Copy of latest Biennial Report. *

12. Copy of written, description of or other type of Waste
program/method.

* If applicable
I acknowledge or certify that the noted records/documents requested above are required to

be maintained at the facility. All records currently available and staff cognizant of these
records were made available at the time of the inspection.

Signature; 67" p’ O/é

Facility Contact or Representative Inspection Date
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SQG INSPECTION CHECKLIST .

FACILITY WALKTHROUGH INSPECTION

MAXIMUM ONSITE STORAGE- 26234 (d) (1) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

< or equal to 6000 kg or 13,200 pounds at any one time.
MAXIMUM STORAGE TIME-262.34 (d) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

<or equal to 180 days or 270 days if waste'is transported over 200 miles.
CONTAINER DATES-262.34 (d) (4) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO -

Containers must l;e dated when accumulation begins.
LABELING-262.34 (d) (4) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

Containers in storage area must be labeled “hazardous waste”. Containers in the satellite
accumulation areas must also be labeled “hazardous waste” or labeled with content description.

CONDITION OF CONATINERS-265.171 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

If container-holding waste is leaking or in poor condition the waste must be transferred to a
container in good condition. »

COMPATIBILITY OF WASTE -265.172 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

Container must be compatible with waste. : ,
MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS-265.173 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

(a) container must be closed except when adding or removing waste
(b) Container must not be handled or stored in a manner that will cause it to leak.
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o INCOMPATIBLE WASTE-265.177 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

(a) Same containers must not be used for incompatible waste.

(b) Incompatible waste should not be placed in unwashed containers that held incompatible
waste.

(c) A dike, berm, wall, or other device should separate incompatible waste or material.

*See Part 265-Subpart J for waste stored in tanks. (secondary containment is not regulated)

e MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION -265.31 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

Facility must be operated to minimize the possibility of a fire or any unplanned sudden or non-
sudden release of hazardous waste that threatens health or envir_onment.

e REQUIRED EQUIPMENT-265.32 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO
yess . . O uTS$0Ee COMW‘\' for
Facilities must have the following equipment unless not needed. XTI - 6 roaXs

% 3) Internal communications or alarm system that provides emergency instruction to personnel
b) A telephone or two-way radio must be available at the scene of operation to summon .

emergency assistance.
c) Fire extinguishers and fire control equipment spill control, and decontamination equipment.
d) Adequate water volume and pressure to supply fire hoses, automatic sprinklers, or water

Spray SYSIemS  — gpuwr Dogmd OV CHEM

o ACCESS TO COMMUNICATIONS OR ALARM-265.34 *COMPLIANCE Y/N

a) Whenever hazardous waste is being handled, all personnel involved must have access to an
alarm or communication device. Visual or voice contact is allowed.

b) Ifthere is just one person at the facility, while in operation, they must have immediate access
to a telephone or two-way radio capable of summoning emergency assistance.

REQUIRED AISLE SPACE-265.35 - *COMPLIANCE YES/NO.

Aisle space must be maintained to allow unobstructed movement of personnel or safety
equipment,

.PROPER D.O.T. CONTAINERS-262.30 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

SATELLITE ACCUMULATION AREA-262.34 (c) (1) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

No more than 55-gallons accumulated at the satellite accumulation areas.
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DOCUMENT REVIEW
A st Do, wapeers Vo

. * on! 2 tuspferiovs Fon
o INSPECTIONS-265.174 *COMPLIANCE YES/NO N VEC. 2ooY

Must complete weekly inspections of containers in storage. Look for leaks or corrosion.

‘O/'FESTIN G AND MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT-265.33 *COMPLIANCE Y/N

All equipment listed in this section should be tested and maintained to assure operation in case of
an emergency.

¢ ARRANGEMENTS WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES-265.37 *COMPLIANCE Y/N
s Fi2 DEPI

(A) Arrangement for services should be made with the following:

1) Arrangements to familiarize emergency authorities with the facility layout and properties of
hazardous waste handled and entrance and evacuation roads.

2) Primary response agencies should be established with all emergency responders. All others
will support.

3) Arrangements with state emergency response teams, contractors, and equipment suppliers.
4) Arrangements to familiarize local hospitals with the properties of hazardous waste handled.
(B) Documentation from any local authorities that decline any of the emergency arrangements

e EMERGENCY COORDINATOR-262.34 (d) (5) (i) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO__+{

An emergency coordinator should be on the premises or on call at all times. Must be able to
respond in a short period of time.

‘AERGENCY RESPONSE-262.34 (d) (S) (iv) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

The emergency responder or his designee must respond to any emergency that may arise as
follows:

A) Call fire dept. if there is a fire. -
B) Contain the flow of a spill and clean up hazardous waste and contaminated soils or materials.
C) If fire or explosion may threaten human health outside the facility, or a spill has reached
surface water the generator must immediately notify the National Emergency Response
Center.

/PART 262 SUBPART B-THE MANIFEST: *COMPLIANCE YES/NO__ Y

Manifests required for all hazardous waste shipped off site. They must include necessary
signatures as stated in 262.20.



Site Deficiencies: * \W30SeTaNS

LeowemeaTn.” EX(EPYIO EEgon o

e WEN  ow-’/

S SPfway > 2

r_Ciosgn’

o LEDE
V A ongz%%

*r Convnmt, ORNCD>

L DMLY A ETS

. Lhné)\ -

Recommendations: @

Inspector (Date) Facility Contact (Date)



‘/ 262.12 (<) APPROVED TSD’S AND TRANSPORTERS*COMPLIANCE YES/NO__ Y

vz

Generators must use approved TSD’s and Transporters with valid EPA ID numbers.

262.40 RECORDKEEPING *COMPLIANCE YES/NO q N

a) Mainfest must be kept for three years
b) Biennial Reports must be kept for three years. (does not apply to SGQ)
c) Waste analyses or test results must be kept for three years
d) If enforcement actions are taken these time periods are extended.
¢ BxcEgmesd  EEQOPT  MOT  SURMATTES
CONTINGENCY PLAN-262.34 (d) (5) (ii) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO ‘(

The generator must post the following information next to the telephone.
A) Name and phone number of emergency coordinator.

) Location of fire extinguishers, spill control equipment, and fire alarms. ~gosveo SCosmamm
C) Number to the fire dept. unless there is a direct alarm.

TRAINING-262.34 (d) (5) (iii) *COMPLIANCE YES/NO

The generator must ensure that all employees that are involved with the handling of hazardous
waste are thoroughly familiar with proper waste handling and emergency procedures.

F P, PANC DI af-

General Inspection Notes:




FOLLOW UP INSPECTION

Date:

Participants:

Findings:

Inspector (Date) Facility Contact (Date)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
Department of Environment, Health,
and Natural Resources
919 North Main St.
Mooresville, N.C. 28115
(704)663-1699/ FAX 6636040

Hazardous Waste Section File Access Record

Time/Date - _]3.30 / s’loq/cc

Name . assie %
Representing cesi
Guidelines for Access:

The staff of the Mooresville Regional Office is dedicated to making public records, in our custody, readily
available to the public for review and copying. We also have the responsibility to the public, to safeguard
these records, and to carry out our day-to~day program obligations. Please read carefully, the following
guidelines before signing this form:

1. We prefer that you call at least a day in advance to schedule an appointment to review the files.
Appointments will be scheduled between 9:00 am and 4:00 pm. Viewing time ends at 5:00 pm.
Anyone arriving without an appointment may view the files to the extent that time and staff
supervision is available. )

2. You must specify the files you want to review by facility names. The number of files that you may
review at one time will be limited to five (5).

3. You may make copies of a file when the copier is not in use by the staff, and if time permits.
Access to the copy machine may be limited after 2:00 pm, due to heavy staff use. Cost per copy
is ten (10) cents; payment may be made by check money order, or cash at the reception desk.
Checks should be made pavable to the Dept. of Environment, Health and Natural Resources, or

DEHNR.

4, FILES MUST BE KEPT IN THE ORDER YOU FOUND THEM. Files may not be taken
from the State office. To remove, alter, deface, mutilate, or destroy material in one of these files
is a misdemeanor for which you can be fined up to § 500.00.

Facility Name County
1 _TetiNiton - ChBaz U
2. LEGPAND 1
3 HeN. Y9 TRuek 1 TRAMLER “
4, DNY ]
5

(!@ 25% %ngz ] ﬂofzggg_,_. ' ;3.’30/&5'300
Signature &ame of Firm/ Business Dale Time In/fTime Out

(Please Attach a Business Card to This Form)



RCRA SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR
COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

The general requirements for SQGs under the North Carolina's Hazardous Waste Rules (RCRA) and the relevant citations
are found in 40 CFR 262, 265, 273 (Universal Waste) and 279 (Used Oil). Complete and return this Checklist to the NC
Hazardous Waste Section along with your required fee(s). All "No" responses must be descnbed in the "Discrepancies"
section at the end of this checklist.

Facitty Name Al ichioz s 49 Tre %/ Y .
Address C/?OO Qr‘ﬂ&l)llcaoﬂlﬁ& hdc)cl N Q. A7,
EPA ID Number NC.D 822142016,

Type of Business F'/QP—FJQ’.R,W\FHV\(‘ +%6‘k:v€rhbﬂ
Hazardous Waste Generated (Chemlcal NamelCode)M[ , Dens, Foos, FZZZE

Hazardous Waste Determination - 40 CFR 262.11 Yes No
1. Has an adequate determination been made that wastes generated are hazardous or non-hazardous %
2. Is documentation of this determination retained on-site? ;)(

EPA ID Number - 40 CFR 262.12 Yes No
1. Does the site have a unigt’xe EPA ID number? X
Manifests - 40 CFR 262.20 - 23 Yes No
1. Are all hazardous waste shipments accompanied by a manifest? K

2. Is waste manifested using a transporter with an EPA ID number? x

3. Is waste being sent to an approved Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility with an EPA ID number? 7(

4. Is each manifest signed by you (the generator), the transporter and the TSDF? )(

5. Are returned, signed copies of the manifest maintained on-site for three years? x

Waste Storage and Preparedness and Prevention - 262.34(d)(e)(f) Yes No

1. Do you always accumulate and manage less than 13,200 Ibs. of hazardous waste at any
one time on-site ?

2. Is waste always accumulated and shipped off;site within (d) 180 days from the date it was
generated, (e) 270 days per 262.34 or (f) by extension per 262.347

3. Is each container or tank labeled with the words "Hazardous Waste"?

4. Is each container dated with the accumulation start date?

5. Is each container closed, with no visible spills?

6. Is each container in good condition and not leaking?

7. Do you conduct and document weekly inspections of hazardous waste container storage areas?

8. If you accumulate hazardous waste in tanks, have you compiled with the special requirements in
" 40 CFR 265.201? (Mark YES if you do no use tanks).

9. Is an inspection log maintained on-site for three years?

PR XX IR IR [R % [

10. Is the facility maintained in @ manner to prevent fires, release, spills, etc.?




‘Satellite Accumulation - 40 CFR 262.34 (c) | | Yes No

1. Is hazardous waste accumulated in containers that are less than 55 gallons total and are closed :
and labeled at or near its point of generation? K

2. Is each container under the control of the operator? ’

Emergency Procedures and Equipment - 40 CFR 262.34(d)(4) Yes No

1. Are there evacuation alarms/signals?

2. Is tested and maintained emergency equipment available to personnel?

3. Do employees have access to alarms or a communication device capable of summoning outside
emergency help?

4. Do you maintain the aisle space between containers?

5. Have emergency arrangements been made with local emergency responders (e.g. fire, police,
hazmat, sheriff, hospital}?

X TR XX

Emergency Coordinator - 40 CFR 262.34(d)(5)(i)/262.34(d)(5)(iv) Yes No

X

1. Is a qualified person designated and on-site at all times during facility operation?

<

Emergency numbers posted by phone - 40 CFR 262.34(d)(5)(ii) es No

1. Is the name and phone number of the emergency coordinator posted?

2. Is the location of emergency equipment posted?

3. Is the phone number of the fire department posted and available?

X IAIX

Training - 40 CFR 262.34(d)(5)(iii) : Yes No

1. Are appropriate employees thoroughly familiar with hazardous waste management, handling and
emergency procedures?

X

Record Retention - 40 CFR 262.40 - 44 Yes No

1. Is all paperwork relating to hazardous waste maintained on-site for three years? X
N

Discrepancies. Use this section to provide details for each "No" response. Include all actions taken to comply. Please type
or print clearly. Use an additional sheet of paper if necessary. : -
‘ ebside. -

Spills or Releases at this site: Describe any release(s) of hazardous wastes at this site. Detail all steps taken to
correct them. Please type or print clearly. Use an additional sheet of paper if necessary.

cill Hez wpste  Govained +o (412 cvea . [loivaev's kec)).

’@awlex/ C“jeavx + T line .

Certlflcatlon | am a principal of this company and | hereby cert|fy that all of the information provided in this document is
true to the best of my knowledge.

Name/Title (W@ MG‘@ m/[(‘; @LﬁE /nGY‘ >

Date //’(Qg GS_\

Signature
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RCRA - Handler Management ' Page 1 of 2

View Handler

iSite Information i
Site |D: NCD982163016 Site Name: HWY 49 TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR
Site Land Type:  Private

iSite Location i
Number: 4300
Street1: REPUBLIC DR

Street2:
City: CONCORD State: NC Zip Code: 28027
County: CABARRUS State District:

iNorth American Industry Classification System (NAICS) i

iSite Mailing Address i
Number: 4300

Street1: REPUBLIC DR

Street2:

City: CONCORD State: NC Zip Code: 28027

Country:

iSite Contact Person |

First Name: STEVE Middle Initial: Last name: MCDONALD

Phone Number:  (704) 788-6820 Phone Extention:

Email Address:

iContact Address i
Number:

Street1: 4300 REPUBLIC DR

Street2:

City: CONCORD State: NC Zip Code: 28027

Country: US ,

E.l__.g_gal Owner and Operator |
Ind {Type |Became Current |{Ended Current [Name icity iState |Country

CO P WALTER HOOKS CONCORD NC

iHazardous Waste [

Generator (Federal): Small Quantity Generator  Transporter: N Treater: N
Importer: u Mixed: U Recycler: N
Burner Ex: u Smelting Ex: V) Injection: N
Generator (State):

§'Universa| Waste
Destination Facility:

iGenerated | {Accumulated |
iUsed Oil !
. . Off-Specification
Transporter: P : ;
p N rocessor N Oil Burner: N
Transfer Facility: N Re-refiner: N
Marketer Who Directs N Marketer who N

http://ibeam.enr.state.nc.us/wm/HandlerServlet 1/18/2006



&
RCRA - Handler Management Page 2 of 2

iShipments: makes first claim:

iLatitude/Longitude

Latitude Measure: Longitude Measure:

Geometric Type Code: Reference Point Code: Source Map Scale Numbers:
Horizontal Accuracy Measure: Horizontal Collection Method: Horizontal Reference Datum:

iDescription of Hazardous Wastes (click to expand)

iComments i
NO NOTIFICATION COMMENTS MAINTAINED ON W

{Certification |
iFirst Name iLast Name iTitle {Date !

http://ibeam.enr state.nc.us/wm/HandlerServlet 1/18/2006



RCRIS

EPA ID#: NCD982163016
Facility name: Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair City: Concord,
N.C.

Evaulation data:
New: X Change: Delete:

Person:25 Branch:01
Agency:_sS Reason:

Supervisor NOV Tracking Info
Type: OTH
Initial Inspection Date:_9 Apr 1996
Docket Number: 96-149
Reinsptdate: 16 Jul 1996
COMMENTS: PFacility Determined to be in Compliance w/ NOV
Docket #96-149 *GENERATOR CLOSURE INSPECTION (PLI.EASE REVISE
INITIAL RCRIS SUBMITTAL)

GENERATORS

GER: GRR: GLB: GMR: GOR: GPT: GSQ: X

TRANSPORTERS

TGR: TMR: TOR: TRR: TWD:

USED OIL

TUO: TFO: BUO: MUO: PUO:

RUO:

TSD'S

DBF: DCH: DCL: DCP: DFR: DGS: DGW: DIN: DLB: DLF:
DLT: DMC: DMR: DOR: DOT: DPB: DPP:

DSI: DTR: DTT: DWP:

VIOLATION DATA: New: X Change: Delete:

1. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (2) ref 265.173(a),

265.174 & 15A NCAC 132 .0010(i).

Comment: One drum of F003/F005 waste had a funnel which
would not prevent waste from exiting the drum should the drum
be turned/knocked over and thus would be considered open. 2All
drums of hazardous waste must be closed except to add or remove
waste. The facility did not conduct or document weekly
inspections of hazardous waste drums located on the 180 day




storage pad.

2. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 262.34(a) (2).
Comment: The date of accumulation was not clearly marked on
five drums of F003/F005 paint waste stored on_the 180 day

storage pad.

3. Agency: 8 Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 16 Jul 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.31.
Comment: The facility failed to operate and maintain the

facility to minimize the possibility of an unplanned sudden or

non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
congtituents to the soil. The facility must immediately remove
and containerize all visually impacted soil around the
perimeter of the 180 day storage pad. The facility must
immediately clean the 180 day storage pad of excessive paint

waste spillaqge. All waste accumulated must be disposed of in a

proper manner. The facility must prevent excessive spillage on

containers holding and accumulating hazardous waste. The
facility must collect soil samples from around the pad and
analyze using EPA methods 8240 & 8270 to confirm clean up of
the soils around the pad.

IV

4. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (5) (i), (ii), (didi).
Comment: The facility failed to designate an emergency

coordinator. The facility failed to post emergency response

information next to the telephone (Example contingenc lan
provided to the facility). The facility failed to ensure that
all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste
handling and emergency procedures.

5. Agency: 8 Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.34(a).
Comment: Whenever hazardous waste is being handled, all

personnel involved in the operation must have immediate access

to an _internal alarm or emergency communication device, either

directly or through visual or voice contact with another




employee. No type of alarm/communication device was readily

available for use in the movement/handling of hazardous waste
drums in the 180 day storage area.

6. Agency: s Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:

7. Agency: s Type: *vio type7* date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: *class7* Priority: Seq.#_
Return to compliance: *date retrn to comp7#*
Actual date: *actual7#*

Reg Description: *Req description7#
Comment: *comment7#*

8. Agency: S8 Type: *vio type8* date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: *class8* Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: *date retrn to comp8#
Actual date: *actualg8#

Reg Description: *Reqg descriptiong#*
Comment: *comments8#*
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RCRIS

EPA ID#: NCD982163016 .
Facility name: Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair

N.C. ~

City: Concord,

Evaulation data:

New: X Change: Delete:

Person:25 Branch:01
Agency:_s Reason:

Supervisor NOV Tracking Info
Type:CSE
Initial Inspection Date:_9 Apr 1996
Docket Number: 96-149
Reinsptdate: 16 _Jul 1996
COMMENTS:
Docket #96-149

Facility Determined to be in Compliance w/ NOV

GENERATORS .
GER: GRR: GLB: GMR: GOR: GPT: GSQ: X
TRANSPORTERS
TGR: TMR: TOR: TRR: TWD:
USED OIL
TUO: TFO: BUO: MUO: PUO:
RUO:
TSD'S
DBF: DCH: DCL: DCP: DFR: DGS: DGW: DIN: DLB: DLF:
4 DLT: DMC: DMR: DOR: DOT: DPB: DPP:
DSI: DTR: DTT: DWP:
VIOLATION DATA: New: X Change: Delete:

1.

class: 2 Priority: Seq.#

Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996

Return to compliance: 10 May 1996

Actual date: 18 Jun_ 1996

Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(4) (2
265.174 & 152 NCAC_13A .0010(i).

Comment:

ref 265.173(a

One drum of F003/F005 waste had a funnel which

would not

be turned

prevent waste from exiting the drum should the drum
knocked over and thus would be considered open.

All

drums of hazardous waste must be closed except to add or remove
waste. The facility did not conduct or document weekly

inspections of hazardous waste drums located on the 180 day

storage pad.




2. Agency: 8 Type: GPT date determined: 9 _Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq. # .
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 262.34(a)(2).
comment: The date of accumulation was not clearly marked on

five drums of F003/F005 paint waste stored on the 180 day
storage pad.

3. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 16 Jul 1996 :
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.31.
Comment: The facility failed to operate and maintain the

facility to minimize the possibility of an unplanned sudden or

non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents to the so0il. The facility must immediately remove
and containerize all visually impacted soil around the
perimeter of the 180 day storage pad. The facility must
immediately clean the 180 day storage pad of excessive paint

waste spillage. 2All waste accumulated must be disposed of in a

proper manner. The facility must prevent excessive spillage on

containers holding and accumulating hazardous waste. The
facility must collect soil samples from around the pad and
analyze using EPA methods 8240 & 8270 to confirm clean up of
the soils around the pad.

e

4. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(4) (5) (i), (ii),(dii).
Comment: The facility failed to designate an_emergency

coordinator. The facility failed to post emergency response

information next to the telephone (Example contingency plan
provided to the facility). The facility failed to ensure that
all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste

handling and emergency procedures.

5. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
-Actual date: 18 Jun 1996
Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d)(4) ref 265.34(a).
Comment: Whenever hazardous waste is being handled, all
personnel involved in the operation must have immediate access
to an internal alarm or emergency communication device, either
directly or through visual or voice contact with another
employee. No type of alarm/communication device was readily




available for use in the movement/handling of hazardous waste
drums in the 180 day storage area.

6. Agency: 8 Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:

7. Agency: S Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq. #
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:

8. Agency: s Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:




REINSPECTION RCRA FACILITY

1. _FACILITY INFORMATION Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair
. 4300 Republic Drive :

Concord, N.C. 28027
NCD982163016

2. _FACILITY CONTACT Mr. Walter Hooks
704-788-6820

3. _SURVEY PARTICIPANTS Walter Hooks, Steve McDonald

4. _DATE OF INSPECTION 16 Jul 1996

5. PURPOSE OF INSPECTION

To determine compliance with NOV, Docket Number 96-149
6. _FACILITY DESCRIPTION

This facility repairs truck and trailer bodies. The facility has
one palnt spray booth. The facility also has a wash area w1th
associated pretreatment system. Wastewater from the system is
dlscharged to the sanitary sewer. Sludge from the pretreatment system
is handled as non-hazardous. The facility employs 18-20 persons.

7. _SITE DEFICIENCIES

The initial inspection found the fac111ty to be in violation of
the following:

1) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (2) ref 265.173(a), 265.174 & 15A NCAC 13A
.0010(i).: One drum of FO03/F005 waste had a funnel which would not
prevent waste from exiting the drum should the drum be turned/knocked
over and thus would be considered open. 2ll drums of hazardous waste
must be closed except to add or remove waste. The facility did not
conduct or document weekly inspections of hazardous waste drums
located on the 180 day storage pad.

2) 40 CFR 262. 34(d)(4) ref 262.34(a)(2).: The date of accumulation
was not clearly marked on five drums of FO003/F005 paint waste stored
on the 180 day storage pad.

3) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.31.: The fac111ty failed to operate
and maintain the facility to minimize the possibility of an unplanned
sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents to the soil. The facility must immediately remove and
containerize all visually 1mpacted soil around the perimeter of the
180 day storage pad. The fac111ty must immediately clean the 180 day
storage pad of excessive paint waste spillage. All waste accumulated
must be disposed of in a proper manner. The facility must prevent
excessive spillage on containers holding and accumulating hazardous



waste. The facility must collect soil samples from around the pad and
analyze using EPA methods 8240 & 8270 to confirm clean up of the soils
around the pad.

4) 40 CFR 262. 34(d)(5)(1),(11) (iii).: The fac111ty failed to
designate an emergency coordinator. The facility failed to post
emergency response information next to the telephone (Example
contingency plan provided to the facility). The facility failed to
ensure that all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste
handling and emergency procedures.

5) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.34(a).: Whenever hazardous waste is
belng handled, all personnel involved in the operation must have
immediate access to an internal alarm or emergency communication
device, either directly or through visual or voice contact with
another employee. No type of alarm/communication device was readily
available for use in the movement/handling of hazardous waste drums in
the 180 day storage area.

6) :

7)

8) :
The reinspection found the facility in compliance with these
violatlons.

» SIGNED

( 2“,4, Q_g. 4 Jetls zééé?é
INSPECTOR ATE FACILITY CONTACT

N
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"Jun*iB—QS 12:63P HWY 49 TRUCK & TRAILER

e .
- = Emergency Contact Telephone Number
ORM HAZARDOQUS 1. Generator's U3 FIAID No. Mantfest 2 Pege | | informaton in tha shadod areas is
UNJfAsars MANIFEST .NCD982163016 . of 1 |notrequred byt ederal kiw.
A 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addreas . A. St Manifest Document Number
llwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair :
4300 Republic Drive " B. Gates Generxiors ID
<. QenartorsProne(  Condord, NC 28027 904-788-6820
5. Trarsporter | Company Name ') US EPA 10 Number O Blaw Trarwporers D
Metropolitan Environmental | INT190010397 . (D Trareportar's Phana - =
7. Trarmporter 2 Company Name a. US EPA 1D Nismber €. State Tranaportar's ID
. | e e e e F. Treneporier's Phone
9. Desgnarted Facary Name 0nd SIIC AGErcss 10. US CPA ID Numbef G. Swie Facilty's ID
Tri-State Steel Drum Co., Inc,
Craysvillec Road H. Faciity's Phong
Graysville, GA 30726 | CADO33842543 . 706-891~9726
11, US DOT Doscription {including Proper Shipping Nams, Hazard Ciass, and I Nurmbex) 12 Conluincrs T&I |-1'4,l N
HM No. ITy;x: Quantity ercol . .M."Nl;m“;
a. Flemmnble Solids, Orgenic, N.O.5., DH F gl .-
(Mineral Spirits), 4.1, UN1325, /3‘/8 s | bB
PG III, i . A . | - Feb- .-“
aln. KX Paint Related Material, DM “F o
E 3, UN1263, PG II, n . /6927 s -
: - |- | seog | PR
? c. ! .
[o]
R N - . . . -
a |7
2. Addifionai Descnptions 107 Materials Usted Above ~ o K. Handirg Codes for Wastes Listsd Abave
a. Approval#29940 “~ ERG#32
b. Approval#29939.«— 26
N~ el ! mrdl
15. §pgpl Fandipiremugionyene ARG IEEY" Walter Hooks 704-788-6820 ~
Consultant :NESI,Walterboro
TL#0418  PO#3934 Certificate of Disposal Requested
I R -&Rm‘ﬁ -:"'h b1 cnmem! Hwient pr y :aratedy dnseroed shewe s3] 12 3
e e A, e g s ooy e g T o et it
Miwn v lorygy Wty generator. | cerity that | lsaw: ST Ir piace 1o res i volune and toxicily of was sl te ; +
‘mmbhw%ml fc!,a;‘o :?‘hcm: 3:1 .p’r'nnceblc muﬁﬁ?mmmﬂgg:&omg& l': ;:;.Sa?l:;:\z" :va-mm‘l': imm:ﬁ.ﬂ:ﬁimﬂxﬁﬁ ;:m ::c‘:tlt: nmz
or Wk ama L B hsivee a (L i e gonemn o 0
availeble to me ang et | can aflord, quantry gene [ my waste goneriton and select tha bost waste maragement methad that is
i LPﬁmedlryrv.d Name Signatyre Month Day‘ Year
< b— /
'FI; _11.‘ 'lv.a.nep?dor! A?ow‘odgﬂmmdhmytm Malurials I J ) I 7
A Printod/T) Wamﬁ : Signature Monthr Day veat
N
: g _AL=S— slo:
Q[T wmmm%n%m@r— .72 16510217
E Printaa/Typen Narme Signature Month Day  Year
|
19. Dneropandy Indication Space ' . —
. ‘Gotve 2 rTc AJM,Q;—J 0; par/)Ar (/‘;77"
A
f
'.- 20. Fagility Ownor or Overator: Certification of receipt of harargas 1oyl Dy (his manitest exm:(us noted i Hem 19.
T
Y
Pripled/Typed Name Sionakre Mantr Day  Vaar

RO ?\Jn o s

&

ORIGINAL — RETURN TO GENERATOR

oSToT

7%
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A .Jun‘-la 96 12:53P HWY 49 TRUCK & TRAILER P.02

L 4

JUTLT=10T0 L4900 PMUMT Ir) LTATE Steel Urum 10 IPEMTASLIEE0 P, 02

TRI-STATE STEEL DRUM, INC.
P.0. BOX 95
400 JULIAN RO,
GRAYSVILLE, GEORGIA 30726
706-891-9726

TO: Steve McDopough
Buy 49 Truck & Trailer Repaid

EFROM: Karen Daunt,
" Tri~$rate Steel Prum, Iinc.

RE: Manifest Document Number 62901

DATE: Juue 18§, 1996

Per your request, youvr profile pumbers 29939 and 29940 have been
smended to show the wagte codes FOO03, FOO5 in additiaoan ro the DOQI.
The Felisted solvents sdded were: Methsnol, Toluene, Acetone, along
with Reprane.

Enclosed you will f£ind # copy of the TSDF copy of munifext 62901
received at our facility on 5~9-96 with the Land Disposal Restriction
Forms which reference the amendment to your paperwork.

Please cobracl me with any questionz, or if you need additiounal
informacrion, I will fax your broker & copy of the correceted
profiles so they can ameud their copies.



4 L}
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. " Junt 18 g6 12:654P HWY 49 TRUCK & TRAILER P.O3

. CJun 181995 11334 FROM Tr{ State Steel brum 17} 1 1341501230 r.oy
Tri-§tate Steel Drua, Inc - ¥STI, Inc. Pages |
Y 49 TRUCK MID TRAILE REPAIR
€300 REPURLIC DRIVE ) Inconing Profile Report Pate: 05/10/%6
CONCORD, NC 28027

EPA IDE: WCDSB2163016
GenfCustl 27305
‘!’ﬂo"'ﬂlﬂ ”"7”'5320

TSSO PROFR/ :

HA2.COMS  WASTE STREARC 0.0.T, VESCRIPTION POT 1D PKGRP DOT HALARD LLASS

e tad ettt i 12+ 33 B¢ 2 8 v ESSTITISSSETEREPPSIRITIINL Labs ERTEETRINTERI-""" o =ypanasanl
%40 CONTRNINATED SOIL

D0O% FOO3 FOOS MHIB1====) WASTE FLAWSARLE SOLID,¥.D.S(AINERAL SPIRD ®©W1325 m 4.1

29979 PAIRT RELATED MATERIRL
D001 F003 FOOS #N{Blesszuy WASTE PAINT RELATED MATERIAL Wi 13



* 06/03/86

15:38 803 538 2746 NAT ENVIRONMENT : &oo01/005

L Nahonal Envionmental

‘Notional Envimmnlal Semce:, Iac.

Faczsimile Tranemittal Cover Sheet

Date: Time: No. Pages Including Cover
ate: /, ['3 é(e Ky
To=~ — From y —
R R R e
Name Name
PERNEK

National Environmental Services

T lole 3 - o 04D
Fax No. B803-538-2746

Fax No.

Concerning: __TauPs ou__ Lo, yar s
/22 a 7’ /,62/4"

Comments Or Instructions:

DNTSSZE |

éﬁiurmé = (7
. Sh‘aubb /,/aéL

o foy  Lucsrrads
Zezice (e /-0 - Ze0-&3 7.

gt S

T

, CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
F.0. Box 979 » Walterbaro, SC 20488 + 1-600-200-837(

Amtericon Enviro Services, Ine. @ Fugle Disposal



*06/03/96  15:38 L3503 538 2746 NAT ENVIRONMENT

Client Namp Coastal Bagineering & Teating

90 Brigade Reoad
Charlueston, BC 29403

Site ID Truck & Trailer
Rwy 49

RESULT

@o002/005
825 P2 JUN B3 '95 11148

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
2924 Weinut Grove Raad - Mamphis, TN 38111 « (901)321-2150

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Project # 96~04-040
FID ¢

Matrix :SOIL
Sample Date :05/10/96

REGULATORY DATE

t:?ed

DL -~ Detection Limit

UNITS8: (rg/L) DL LEVEL:{(ng/L) ANALYZED RY NMETHO
Leachata 05/20/96 TL 1311
. 8270
ND 0.050 Q.13 05/23/96 RR :
ND 0.050 0.13 05/23/96 RR
ND 0.08Q 0.50 05/23/96 RR
XD 0.050 3.00 05/23/96 RR
XD 0,080 aeo 0s/23/96é RR
XD 8.030 200 05/23/96 RR
WO 0.050 2.00 05/23/96 RR
ND 0.080 100 05/33/96 RR
XD 0.050 400 05/23/96 RR
)] 0.050 2.00 05/23/96 RR
Rp 0.080 §.00 05/23/96 AR
% Recovery _OC Limits
62 as 1ia
(9] 43 116
95 az 1141
27 10 94
54 10 123
a9 21 100
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ENVIRO AL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
2924 Wetnut Grove Road - b Metiphis, TN 38111 ~ (301)337-2750
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEEY

Client Namph Coastal Engineering k Testing Project F 96+04-040

Fi1D #
830 Brigade Road
Chaxleston, 8 25403 . '

Truck & Trailer
Hwy 49

2d 05/16/96

Matrix :SOIL
Sample Date :05/10/96

RESTLY REGULATORY DATE

UMITS: (Mg /L) DL LEVEL: (ng/L) ANALYZED BY METHOD
Leachate _ O5/20/96 TL 1311
8240
ND 0.010 0,50 05/28/96 LS
ND 0.010 0.50 05/28/96 LS
no a.010 100 05/28/96 LS
KD 0.0l0 6.00 0s/28/96 LS
ND 0.010 7.30 05/38/96 LS
up 0.030 0.50 08/28/96 LS
D 0.010 0.70 05/28/96 LS
KD 0,500 200 05/28/9¢ LS
) 0.010 0.70 0s/28/96 LS
ND 0.010 0.50 0S/28/96 1s
N> ©.010 0.20 05/28/96 L§
Btangacd, % B
&) -~ 1.,2-Dichlareathsna-dd 109 76 114
$2 ~ Tolusje-dd 97 &8 110
$31 = é-Brayotiuerebenzenc 99 86 118

DL -~ Detaction Limit
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2924 Walaut Grove Road -

y

NAT ENVIRONMENT

@ioo4/005

B25 P84 JIN 83 ’96 11:49
. rgvy

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.

Memphis, TN 32111 - (901)327-2750

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

et e

Y o

i
:

DL =~ Detection L_iait

Client HanL Coastal Engineering & Testing Project # 96-04=040
' . FID ¥
90 Brigade Road
Chaxlaaton, 8C 29403 ‘
gice ID Truck & Trailer
Hwy 49
Date Arrivgd 05/16/96
ETC Orxder JNurmbher 9605502
ETC Lab ID|S6Q5502-01 Matrix :SOIL
Sample ID:'B1/Left Side Sanple Date :05/10/96
—
RYSULYT RBEGULATAORY DATE
2£8T UNIT8: (ug/L)’ DL DEVELI(HG/L) ANALYSED BY AETHOD
LR fero Hepdsopace Leachate ) 08/d6/96 oL 1711
ToLP Valatlle Drganice 8240
Sensene "y 0.010 0.50 05/28/96 LS
Carben Tetfachloride "o DL 0.016 0.50 0§/38/06 L8
chlozodensene 2] < a.mua 100 05/28/96 LS
. Chloreforn KD S 0.010 6.00 05/28/96 LS
1,4-Dichloyobancena KD .- D.010 7.80 06/28/9¢ LS
1,2~Dichlofoethane D " 0.010 0.50 05/28/96 LS
1.1=dichlo hene MD 0.010 0.70 05/28/96 1S
14 0.500 200 05/28/96 L&
) -, 0.010 0.70 05/28/96 LS
np < 0.018, | 0.50- ° 05/28/56 LS
WD s 9.0%0 0.20 05/28/96 £
: L )
hlorcethane=d4 103 76 114
94 a8 0
Ziucrobunzens - 94 ; 86 11¢
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC,

2928 Walmst Grove Road - Meraphis, TN 38111 - (901)327-2750
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Client Namg Coastal Enginesring & Teating Project ¥ %6-03-040

riD ¢
90 Brigade Road
Charlenten, BC 29403 '

Eite ID Truck & Trailer
Hwy 49

pate Arxivkd 05/16/96

BTC Order Fumber 9605502

BTC Lab 'ID 5502-01 Matrix sSOIL

Saniple ID: $17/LeEft Side Sample Date :05/10/96

E — - — e~ —
RESULT REGULATORY DATE

TEST UNITS8: (mg/L) DL LEVEL:(mg/D) BANALYEBED BY METHEO!

TCLP Bxtraction Organics Leachate 08/20/96 TL 1311

8270

MD 0.050 0.13 0%5/23/96 RR
NO 0.050 0.13 05/23/96 RR
ND 0.050 0.50 05/23/96 RR
. KD 0.0%0 3.00 as/23/906 RN
ND 0.as0 200 05/23/56¢ RK
ND 0.05Q 200 05/23/96 RR
ND 0.050 2,00 05/23/96 RR
KD D.0%0 100 05/23/96 RR
ND 0.050 400 05/23/96 RR
1) D.050 3.00 05/23/96 RA
D - 0,050 €,.00 08/23/96 RR
. 1 le,gzgu Qc Limits

S 35 1149
59 43 116
96 a3 141
20 0 %4

inromophenol 40 10 j23

aphenol 30 21 100

tested DL + Detection Limit
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| ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
2924 Walout Grove Road - Memphis, TN 38111 « (’01)327-2
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Client Narile Coastal !ngincoriné & Tasting Project # 96-04-040
FID #
80 Brigade ERoad
Charleston, SC 29403
Site ID | Hwy 49
Date Arriyed 06/21/96
EIC Order|Number 9606647
)
BTC Lab Ibh 9606647-02 Matrix :SOIL
Sample ID{ Right Side sample Date :06/20/96

o A e — e e
i DETECTICN DATE DASE
8T RESULT UNITS LNz BETRACZED AMALYSED AY NMETEOD
240

volatile Ogbanics

' . . 07/01/96 Ls

Acatone %D wug/Kg 100
Acralein "D we/Fg £6.0
Aarylonitizile ¥ ug/Kg 50.0
Senxzens ND ug/Kg 5.00
Broso@ichloromechane Rb wug/Rg 5.00
Bromofo ¥b ug/Rg 5.00
T Nd ug/Kg 5.00

Carbon Pisulfide N ug/Xe $0.0
Carbon Tatraschloride %D wg/Kg $.00
Chlorebefsone ¥ ug/Kg 6.0q
Chlorodiliromomethane WP wug/Xg $.00
Chieyeetiiane ¥ ug/iy 5.00
2-Chlorodtbhyl vinyl sther ¥p ug/Rg 50.0
Chlorofog M wg/Kg 5.00
oromelhine D ug/kg 10,0
Pibromongthane ND ug/ 5.00
1,4-Dickjozo-2-butene w  ug/Ry 10.0
Bichlorodiflucromethane RO ug/Kg §.00
1,2~-Dich]lorobsnzene ¥ ug/Kg 5.00
1,3-pichiozohenszena ND ug/Xg 5.00
1,4=bichioczchenzene WO ug/Ke 5.00
1,1-Dichjoroethane X0 ug/Kg .00
1,2-bichioraathane ND  ug/Xg 5,00
1;3-bicliforvethens ®D ug/Kd $.00
trang-1,R-Dichlorsathéne ¥p ug/Xg $.00
1,2-dichlorocprapana D ug/Kg 5.00
oie=1,3-pichloreprepene ¥D ug/x$ §.00
crans=1,8-Dickloropropene N ug/kg 5.00
Ethylbanpsne u> ug/XKg $.00
sthyl Methacrylate Wb uy/Xg 50.0
A-Hexanahae (MBK) ¥D ug/¥g $0.0
lodonst. ¢ ug/¥g 5.00
S=Mathy ntanone (MIBR) WD ug/Kg $0.0
Netnyl SNyl Ketonw (MEK) " ug/kg 50.0
Methylem Chloxide €8.18 ug/Xg 0.0
Styrens m ug/Xg 5.00
1.1,2.34Tetrachlorosthane %D ug/Xg §.00
Tetzachlor ND ug/kg 5.00
Toluens "D ug/Xg 5.00
1,1,1-Taiehlorcethane WD ug/Xg $.00
1.1,2=28ichlorocthane "W ug/Xg 5.00
D ud/Xg 5,00
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Client !M+

Site ID

Date Arri

) 90 Brigads Road

Hwy 49

06/21/96

RPTC Order |[Number 9606547
BTC Lab ID S5606647.02

Sample ID

Right Side

503 538 2748 '

2924 Walmat Grove Road - Manphis
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Comstal Enginssxing ¢ Testing

i Chnrlaston, BC 29403

NAT ENVIRONMENT

@oo3ss010
S47 Pes JUL 315 '9g i8:09

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.

, TN 38111 - (901)327°2760

FID #

Matrix
Sanmple Date

Project # 96-04~040

180XL

£ 06/20/96

DETEETION DATE -3
Tanz l SESULT UNITS  LIMIT SXTRACTED ANALTSED &Y METEOD
Velstile Orjanice 8240
- 07/01/96 LS
r:legi;r ttiammne :g ug; :g : .gg
T oro ne wy/Rg .
vi.n' 1 Acdcace CooT ¥D ug/Kg 50.0
vuyl. ¢thloride RD ug/kg 10.0
8 lenes ND ug/Kg €.00
oigwl,2~-Qichloroethene D ua/Kg 5.00
cov
81 = ),2+Dichlorvothane-ad 134 @ 70 121
§2 = ToOludne~ds 35 0 81 117
88 — 4-R flvorodenzene 165 @ 74 121

g
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC
2924 Walnut Grove Road -

coastal Bnginsering & Testing

JUl~-156~- 04 : 08P
Client Mu
90 Brigade Road
_ Charleston, 8C 29403
Site ID Hwy 49

Mpuonphis, TN 38111 - {901)327
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

FID ¥

Matrix

"2750

Projact # 96-04~040

1SOIL

Sanple Date :06/20/96

e =

Boo4,010
‘95 1B:1p

angieipmmny

PETECTION DATE BATE
BESULE OWIXB RIMNIT EITRACTED AMALYSED XY MNETECD
220
06/24/36 05/24/3%6 DW

Ny ug/Xg 330

X ug/Rg 330

N> ug/Xg 330

- " ug/Ky 130

Benzéd(ajanthracane ‘ND  ug/Kg 330

Mnzo(bjifluoranthana N2 ug/Ky 330

Ssnszotik] fivoranthene W ug/Ky aio

Sz (gih,l)perylena "D ug/Ky 330

Bengo (a) pyrene ¥ ag/Kg asd

Benxoie] Acid N0 wy/Kg 1870

Bamzidihe ¥ ug/¥y 1670

Benzyl Aleohol %D ug/Re 660

8a{2~chlorsethoxymethane ¥D ug/Kg 230

Bis{2~chloxoethyl)ether "0 ug/Kg 330

Ble(Z=chlorsivepropyl)ather RO ug/Xg 33

Sie(2~yehylhoxyl) phthalate IS8T ug/hg h el

4=-Broodphenyl phenyl sthexr KB ug/Kg 330

syl phthalate W ug/Kg 330

, ND /Xg 330

2-Chloyonsphthalene WD ug/Xg 330

&~Chlofo-3-mathylphonol ¥ ug/Kg 330

2~Chlogephanol B0 ug/xg 230

4~Chlopophenyl phanyl ether m ug/Xg 330

‘ N ug/Xg 330

&{a,h)anthracene W ug/kg 330

W ug/Kg 330

tyl phthalate KD ug/ 330

hiorabensone R ug/¥g 330

hlorabenzena > ug/Xy 330

chlerobensena XD ug/Kg 330

Lahlorchenzidine " og/Kg &60

chlorephenol W ug/¥g 330

¥i phthslaca N ug/Ke 330

hylphenol ND  ug/Rg 3130

thalate %P ug/Rg 330

nitro=2-mathylphanal ND ug/Xg 660

2.4-dlnierephencl’ : D vy/Ryg €60

Z.4=Dinitgatolvene XD ug/Kg ajo

3.6+Dinitrotoluens ¥ ug/Xg 330

Di-noe il phthalate :g “ﬁ' ;;g
Tluodjanthons ug/ng

rluo Np vg/kg 330
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
2924 Walaut Grove Road - Memphis, TN 38111 - (801)327-275%9
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Client Nﬁma Coastal Xngyinseriag £ Temting Project # 96~04-040

: FID ¢
80 arigade Rasd
Charleston, $C 29403

8ite ID Hwy 49

Date Arrfived 06/21/96

ETC Order Number 9606647 ‘

ETC Lab {ID 9606647-02 Matrix :SOIL

Sample ID: Right Side Sample Date :06/20/96
b o ol —— - o o === ST
_ DETECPION DATE DATE
e RROULY UNITE LINET EXTRACIED ANALYNED DY METHOD
Base/Foutkal & Acid Ext Py
' ' . 06/24/96 08/24/96 bw
Esxach pansene O ug/Kg 330
Slaxsghlornbutadiene W  wg/Rg 330
Indenoc{l,2,3~cd)pyrene ¥o  ug/Kg 330
Toophejeona M0 ug/Kg 33qQ
$-Kethylnaphthalena KD wg/Xg 330
2-Kethylphanol (o-crasol) X wg/Xy 330
3s4=dathylphenoi (mep-cracol) N ug/Kg 338
Haphohalane ND oq/Kg 330
¥itrobbnzena Xo  ug/Xg 130
I-Mitrbaniline » us/kg 330
3-Nicrpaniline Mo ug/kg 330
4-Xitrpanliline ®O  ug/Ry 330
2~Nitrpphenol N ug/Kg 330
4-yit nol ND u©9/Xg 330
A=Ritrosadimathylanine " wg/Kg aso
N-Ritgosodiphenylamine - M0 ug/¥eg 330
W-xitdosodipropylanina XD ug/Kg 330
Pantaghlorophenol W ug/Xe 680
p threne w ug/Xg 330
Pheno Np wug/Xg 330
Pyren KD ug/Xg 320
12,4 Trichlorodenzone . ¥ ug/Kag 330
2,9,53pTrichlorophenal WD ug/Kg 330
2,4,8FTrichlordphenol MD  ug/Kg 310
Baxachlorputhane o ug/Kg 330
Rexachloroayslepontadiens " ug/Kg a3
1,2+piphanylhydrasine ND ug/Kg 330
Pyridine XD ug/Xg 330
_S Recovery _ __QC Ligits
$1 ~ yitrohénzene=dS 71 . 23 220
£2 = 3-¥ivoeyobiphenyl 73 30 315
83 - §-~7 snyl-di4 8s e 337
$4 ~ Phenol-46 70 24 113
§5 ~ p.4,5~Tribrozaphencl 74 19 122
K€ -~ p-rlvareophensl &0 2% ia

ND - [Net Dctzod
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’ ENVIRONMENT AL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
. 2924 Walnut Grove Road - Memphis, TN 38111 - (301)327-2760

] ORGCANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
Client Namé Coastal Engineering § Testing Project ; 96~04~-040
FID

¥0 Prigade Roaa
Sharleston, EC 29403

|
gite ID ] Hwy 49

Date Arrived 06/21/96
ETC Order mber 9606647

NMatrix :S0%IL

Sanmple Data :06/20/96
e —— ]
_ DETECTION DATE DTS
RRSULY® THNITS LINIT EXTRACTEYy ANALYSED ¥U¥ MNEIPOD

06/27/96 LS

"D ug, 100

1] w% 0.0

¥D ug/Rg 50.0
ND ug/Kg $.00
XD ug/lq 5.00
ND ug/Kg 5.00
e “%ﬁ 5600

vy .
WD ug/Kg 5.00
WD ug/Xg 5.00
ND ug/Kg S.00

ND ug/Xg §0.0
A uyg/Xg 5.00

XD ug/Xg 10.0
RD vug/Kg £.00

MDD  ug/My 10.0
o ug/Ky 5.00
"> wg/Rg 5,00
B ug/Xyg 5.00
WD ug/Kg 5.00
¥D ug/kg 5.00
R>  ug/Kg £.00
ND ug/Kg £.00
KD ug/Xg 5.00
d "D ug/Xg $.00
cie~1,3-Dishloropropens n ug/Xg 5.00
srane~l, 3rBichioraprapene ND ug/Xg 5,00
b 2 o us/Xgy 8.00
Bthyl Machacrylatws m uy/Xg §0.0
2-faxxhong (NBXK) WD ug/Xg 50.0
Todameth ND ug/Ky 5-00
&-Methyl-2-puntanona (NIEK) %> ug/kg 50.0
Hathyl g; Ketene (MEX) WD ug/Rg 50.0
loride " ug/Xe 50.0
W ug/Kg 5.00
trachloreathane M ug/Xg 5.00
N ug/Ke £.00
NP wg/Xg 5.00
1,1,1+2rirhloroethane b /Xg 5.00
3,1,3=Tribhlorosthans WD wg/Kg g.o0
ND ug/Kg 5.00
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] ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
. 2924 Walnut Grove Road - Memphis, TN 33111 » (90032’1-2750

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

client Waxja Goastal :uq’unrinq & Testing Project ¥ 96-04~040
!

rID #
90 3rigade Road
Charlaston, BC 29403

Bite ID | Hwy &9

ed 05/21/96

Matxix :80TL
sample Date :06/20/96

——
DETBECTION [ATE DATE
RESULY UDNIYS IIMIT RXTRACTED ANALYIED BY M&THOD
%240
- 06/27/96 LS
wm u 5.00
w ug% $.00
B> ug/Xg 50.0
¥ ug/Kg 10.0
Fb ug/Xg 6.00
b Ja/kg 5.00
R [} ts
116 70 121
B? 31 117
luerobanzene 205 74 124

.l/,:;’/t J? ?Z’ ”
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, INC.
3924 Walnut Greve Road - Menphis, TN 38111 - (901)327-2750
ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Cliant uxjre Coastal nginoo:ihg & Testing Project # 96-04-040

FID #
90 Brigmde Road
Charlaston, HC 28403

site ID | Huy 49

pate Arrived 06721/96
ETC Ordexry Nunbexr 9606647

Matrix SOIL
Sampla Date :06/20/96

— = ]
DETECITION DATE DATE
LINIY EXTRACTED ARALYSSD BY METROD

$270
0€/2€/96 0©6/247%€ OW

Atan ana n 330
Am:ghh ylene p )] :g!/:g 330
aniline D ug/Xg 330
anthracdne N> udg/Xg 330
Bango(alanthracena ND ug/¥se 330
Bonzp(biClucranthans ND uwg/Rgy 30
Benzo(k]flubranthenc RD ug/Kg 330
Jenzo(gih,L)perylene N> ug/Kg 330
Renzo(alpyrene ND  wg/Xg 330
Banzoic{Acid ND ug/Kg 1670
Benzidl K> ug/Xg 1670
leahol WD wg/Kg 6680

Bis (2-chloroathoxy)nethane ND  ug/Xg kK1)
Bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether nd  ug/xg 330
Bia(2 lominogropﬁl}».h-: W ag/Xg 330
Biw(2-ethylhaxyl) phthalute ND ug/Xg 330
¢-Br nenyl pheny) ether K0 wg/ig 310
Bu syl phthalate N ug/Xg 430
iline NE ug/Xg 330
2-Chlorpnaphthalens MD ug/xg 130
4-Chlotp~3-methylphenol ¥ ug/Rg 330
4-Chle anol n  ug/kg 330
4-Chlo snyl phenyl sther X0 ug/kg 330
Chryve KD ug/Xg 330
Dibenzd(s.h)snthrazane XD ug/Xg 330
Bibanzdturan » ug/Xg ase
Pien-tityl phthalate XD ug/¥g 330
3,3~biqhlerchenzens ND ug/Kg 330
1,3-Dighlcxobensane ND  ug/Kg 330
1,4~Dié¢hlerobanamne XD ug/Rg 330
3.3'-diehloraodenzicina KD vug/Kg . 8§60
3,4=-Dighlaerophancl WD ug/Kg 330
Dieth Athalate MDD ug/Kg 330
2,4-D hylphanel KD ug/¥g 330
Dimeth g alate "D ug/rg 330
4, 6-Dihicro~2-mathylphenel ¥D u¢/Xg €60
2,4~-pihi hemol o ug/Rkg 86D
3.6=Dihitrotoluene XD ug/¥g 330
3,6=Pinitrotolusne D uwg/Kg 3%
Di-p~cptyl phthalate D ug/Xg 330
Fluorapthene w wg/Rg 330
¥ ug/Re 330

ND =~ Xot Deteyed
g e
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ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING & CONSULTING, IN
| 2324 Walnust Grove Road - Mamphiz, TN 38111 - mmz'l-zm
: ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

€lient Rsﬁw Coastal Enginsering & Yesting Projact : 96-04~040
FID

90 Brigade Road

Charleston, SC 29403

B8ite ID Hwy 49

ed 06/21/96

Matrix :80IL
Sample Date :06/20/96

R ‘m—-
DETECTION DAIY
REBULT UNITS LINXT RITRALTED uu.rm RY METHOD

06/24/9C 06/24/96 TN

n- ug/Rg 3o
g Mp ua/Rg 330
Indano{y, 2, 3~0d)pyrenc KU ug/Kg 330
Teophordne W ug/Xg 330
d-Muthy Mphthllnm WD ug/Kg 330
Z-Methylphensl (o-cranol) WD ug/Kg 330
3xs~Matlivyiphanal (mkp-cresol) ND ug/Xg 310
llphthuanc ¥D ug/Rg 330
Aitzrobeg " ug/Xg 330
KD ug/Kg 230
ND ug/Kg 330
" uq/kg 330
Fo ug/xXg 230
XD ug/Xg 330
odimethylemine WD ug/Kg 330
odiphenylamine D  9g/ky 230
praopylanine BB ug/Kg 330
1 R0 ug/Kg 6§60
RD ug/xg 3306
"0 ug/Xg 330
¥ ug/Xg a30
rich)lorobéenzens ¥ ug/xg 330
richlexophenol D  ug/Kg 330
richlozaphenel ¥ ug/Kg 330
oroathane KD ug/kg 330
orotvyclopentadliense mm  ug/Kg 330
phenyinydrasine i uy/Xg 330
Xy eg/Xg o
ne £
7 3 120
82 - 2<fiucrabiphenyl 78 30 118
833 = &-urphenyl-dl 89 18 137
84 - Pienol=ds 67 2k 1313
88 « 2.14,8-7Tribrorophenol 78 19 122
86 = 24qriuoxcphanol - B8 28 123

ND -~ Mpt Detecf’d

101 7 Ee
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4 ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING AND CONSULTING, INC.
MEMPHIS, TN
CASE NARRATIVE

: _Coastal Engineering & Testing
_Hwy 49

_9606-647

”

Surrogdte »acoverias for panple 9606-647-2 (Right Side) were outside
Q¢ Limilts, This sample was Te-analyzed for verification with similar
results indicating a potential matrix effect.

Hathylens Ghleride was detectad in the Method Blank agsociated
with this project at 3 ug/L, As this analyte is a cormon laberatory
mant, all positivé Methylene Chlaride results wére flagged "B -
=i in Blank"“.

| .
This ardalyte ghould be considered as actually found if previous site
data wehld support the presance of this analyte. ETC, Inoc, recommends
ing EPA Functional Guidelines which state that sample results fer
laboratory solvents within 10 times the reported detection level
ibuted to laboratory contamination.
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RCRIS

EPA ID#: NCD982163016 )
Facility name: Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair City: Concord,
N.C.

BEvaulation data:
New: X Change: Delete:

Person:25 Branch:01
Agency:_8 Reason:

Supervisor NOV Tracking Info
e:CEI
Initial Inspection Date:_9_Apr 1996
Docket Number: 96-149
Reinsptdate:
COMMENTS: Facility Determined to be in Non-Compliance

GENERATORS ’

GER: GRR: GLB: GMR: GOR: GPT: GSQ: Xx

TRANSPORTERS

TGR: TMR: TOR: TRR: TWD:

USED OIL

TUO: TFO: BUO: MUO: PUO:

RUO:

TSD'S

DBF: DCH: DCL: DCP: DFR: DGS: DGW: DIN: DLB: DLF:
DLT: DMC: DMR: DOR: DOT: DPB: DPP:

DSI: DTR: DTT: DWP:

VIOLATION DATA: New: X Change: Delete:

1. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Prlorlty. Seq.#
Return to compliance: 10 _May 1996
Actual date:

Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(4) (2) ref 265.173(a),
265.174 & 15A NCAC 13A .0010(i).

Comment: One drum of F003/F005 waste had a funnel which
would not prevent waste from exiting the drum should the drum
be turned/knocked over and thus would be considered open. A1ll
drums of hagzardous wvaste must be closed except to add or_ remove
waste. The facility 4id not conduct or document weekly
Inspectzons of hazardous waste drumg located on the 180 day
storage pad.




2. Agency: 8 Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq. ¥
Return to compliance: 10 May 1996
Actual date:

Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 262.34(a .

Comment: The date of accumulation was not clearly marked on
five drums of F003/F005 paint waste stored on the 180 day
storage pad. :

3. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996

class: 2 Priority: Seq. #
Return to compliance: 10 Nay 1996

Actual date:

‘Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(d4) (4) ref 265.31.

Comment: The facility failed to operate and maintain the
facility to minimige the possibjility of an unplanned sudden or
non=gsudden release of hazardous waste or hagardous waste
constituents to the soil. The facility must immediately remove
and containerize all visually impacted soil around the

erimeter of the 180 day storage pad. The facility must
Eiiediatalx clean the 180 day storage pad of excessive paint
waste spillage. All waste accumulated must be disposed of in a
proper manner. The facility must prevent excessive spillage on
containers holding and accumulating hagardous waste. The
facility must collect soil samples from around the pad and
analyze using EPA methods 8240 & 8270 to confirm clean up of
the soils around the pad.

4. Agency: 8 Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996

class: 2 Priority: Seq.# ‘

Return to compliance: 10 May 1996

Actual date:

Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(4) (5)(d), (i), (d4i).

Comment: The facility failed to designate an emergency
coordinator. The facility failed to post emergency response
information next to the telephone (Example contingency plan
provided to the facility). The facilit¥ fajled to ensure that
all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste
handling and emergency procedures.

5. Agency: s Type: GPT date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: 2 Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance: 6
Actual date:

Reg Description: 40 CFR 262.34(4) (4) ref 265.34(a).
Comment: Whenever hazardous waste is being handled, all
personnel involved in the operation must have immediate access
to an internal alarm or cnergong¥ communication device, either

directly or through visual or voice contact with another
employee. No type of alarm/communication device was readily
available for use in the movement/handling of hagardous waste




drums in the 180 day storage area.

6. Agency: 8 Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:

7. Agency: 8 Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq.#
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:

8. Agency: 8 Type: date determined: 9 Apr 1996
class: Priority: Seq. ¥
Return to compliance:

Actual date:
Reg Description:
Comment:




NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Inspection date: 9 Apr 1996

Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair
4300 Republic Drive
Concord, N.C.

28027 .
Facility Type: Generator

Docket #: 96-149
NCD982163016

On December 18, 1980, the State of North Carolina,
Hazardous Waste Sectlon (Sstate) was authorized to operate
the State RCRA hazardous waste program under the Solid
Waste Management Act (ACT), N.C.G.S. 130A, Article 9 and
rules promulgated thereto at 15A NCAC 13A (Rules) in lieu
of the federal RCRA program.

On 9 Apr 1996, Jesse W. Wells, representing the N.C.
Hazardous Waste Section, inspected your facility for
compliance with North Carolina Hazardous Waste Management
Rules. During that inspection, the following violations

were noted:
Specifics

1) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (2) ref 265.173(a), 265.174 & 15A NCAC
13A .0010(i). = One drum of F003/F005 waste had a funnel
whlch would not prevent waste from exiting the drum should
the drum be turned/knocked over and thus would be
considered open. All drums of hazardous waste must be
closed except to add or remove waste. The facility did not
conduct or document weekly inspections of hazardous waste
drums located on the 180 day storage pad.

2) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 262.34(a)(2). - The date of
accumulation was not clearly marked on five drums of
F003/F005 paint waste stored on the 180 day storage pad.

3) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.31. - The facility failed
to operate and maintain the facility to minimize the
possibility of an unplanned sudden or non-sudden release
of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents to the
soil. The facility must immediately remove and
containerize all visually impacted soil around the
perimeter of the 180 day storage pad. The facility must
immediately clean the 180 day storage pad of excessive
paint waste spillage. All waste accumulated must be
disposed of in a proper manner. The facility must prevent
excessive spillage on containers holding and accumulating
hazardous waste. The facility must collect soil samples
from around the pad and analyze using EPA methods 8240 &
8270 to confirm clean up of the soils around the pad.

4) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (5) (i), (ii), (iii). - The facility



" failed to designate an emergency coordinator. The
facility failed to post emergency response information
next to the telephone (Example contingency plan provided
to the facility). The facilit¥ failed to ensure that all
employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste
handling and emergency procedures.

5) 40 CFR 262.34(4) (4) ref 265.34(a). - Whenever
hazardous waste is being handled, all personnel involved
in the operation must have immediate access to an internal
alarm or emergency communication device, either directly
or through visual or voice contact with another employee.
No type of alarm/communication device was readily
available for use in the movement/handling of hazardous
waste drums in the 180 day storage area.

6) -
7) -
8) -

You are hereby required to correct the noted violation(s)
by 10 May 1996, at which time a reinspection will be
performed. If compliance with the violation(s) noted
above are not met, pursuant to N.C.G.S. 130A - 22(a) and
15A NCAC 13B .0701 - .0707, an administrative penalty of
up to $25,000.00 per day may be assessed for violation of
the hazardous waste law or regulations.

g%gé /0 ]99¢ | 0.5
Date .C. Hazardous Waste Section

I, Jesse W. Wells, hereby certify that I have personally
served a copy of this Notice on: '

P Cfille. Blks ., ot By 49 FucktliadhHpi
7 7
on Q#M,Z 101996 . Sund (et 2700/

(Recipient (Signature)

copies to: field files
central files
Regional Office
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CRA INSPECTIO

1. _FACILITY INFORMATION Hwy. 49 Truck & Trailer Repair
: 4300 Republic Drive

Concord, N.C. 28027
NCD982163016 Small Generator
2. _FACILITY CONTACT Mr. Walter Hooks
704-788-6820
3. _SURVEY PARTICIPANTS Walter Hooks, Steve McDonald
4. _DATE OF INSPECTION 9 Apr 1996
5. PURPOSE OF INSPECTION To determine compliance with 40 CFR 262,

265, 268 and 279 small generator requirements.

6. _FACILITY DESCRIPTION

This facility repairs truck and trailer bodies. The facility has
one paint spray booth. The facility also has a wash area with
associated pretreatment system. Wastewater from the system is
discharged to the sanitary sewer. Sludge from the pretreatment system
is handled as non-hazardous. The facility employs 18-20 persons.

7. TYPE WASTE
F003/F005 waste paint

Non-Haz WWT sludge

8. _AREAS OF INSPECTION
(Yes = compliance, no = violation, na = not applicable)
- Emergency Preparedness: yes
- Inspection Records: no
- Contingency Plan: no
= Training Records: no
Manifests/LDR: yes

- 90/180 day storage areas: The facility has a covered pad
adjacent to the paint booth area. Five drums of F003/F005 waste were
noted on the storage pad. Excessive spillage was noted on the waste
drums and on the concrete pad. It appeared that paint waste had also
impacted the soil around the perimeter of the pad. One drum had a
funnel attached which would have allowed the paint waste to exit the
drum should the drum have been turned over and thus would be
considered open. Several empty drums with hazardous waste labels were
also on the pad.

- BSatellite Accumulation Area: The facility had a "Satellite" drum
on the 180 storage pad. It was reported that the fire department



required that the accumulation drum be stored outside the enclosed
paint booth room.

- External facility condition: Excessive spillage noted around the
perimeter of the 180 day storage pad.

= Other HW units: NA

- Recomendations: 1. Suggest that the facility obtain the services
of company familiar with sample collection/remediation (list provided)
to assist in collecting and assessing the soils around the storage pad
as will be required in site deficiency #3.

9. _Waste Minimization

10. SITE DEFICIENCIES:
Not In Compliance

1) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (2) ref 265.173(a), 265.174 & 15A NCAC 13A
.0010(i).: One drum of F003/F005 waste had a funnel which would not
prevent waste from exiting the drum should the drum be turned/knocked
over and thus would be considered open. All drums of hazardous waste
must be closed except to add or remove waste. The facility did not
conduct or document weekly inspections of hazardous waste drums
located on the 180 day storage pad.

2) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 262.34(a)(2).: The date of accumulation was
not clearly marked on five drums of F003/F005 paint waste stored on
the 180 day storage pad.

3) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.31.: The facility failed to operate and
maintain the facility to minimize the possibility of an unplanned
sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents to the soil. The facility must immediately remove and
containerize all visually impacted soil around the perimeter of the
180 day storage pad. The facility must immediately clean the 180 day
storage pad of excessive paint waste spillage. All waste accumulated
must be disposed of in a proper manner. The facility must prevent
excessive spillage on containers holding and accumulating hazardous
waste. The facility must collect soil samples from around the pad and
analyze using EPA methods 8240 & 8270 to confirm clean up of the soils
around the pad.

4) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (5) (1), (ii),(iii).: The facility failed to
designate an emergency coordinator. The facility failed to post
emergency response information next to the telephone (Example
contingency plan provided to the facility). The facility failed to
ensure that all employees are thoroughly familiar with proper waste
handling and emergency procedures.

5) 40 CFR 262.34(d) (4) ref 265.34(a).: Whenever hazardous waste is



being handled, all personnel involved in the operation must have
immediate access to an internal alarm or emergency communication
device, either directly or through visual or voice contact with
another employee. No type of alarm/communication device was readily
available for use in the movement/handling of hazardous waste drums in
the 180 day storage area. '

6) :
7) :
8) :

§L£ Z Zé fotl 4lis ]9t Sont (otolied ¢,/
INSPECTO DATE FACILITY CONTACT



Small Quantity Generator Inspection Report

Facility Name:_fl 49 Tuck & Trailer Tepair Tue.  18-20 oy qu-129)

Address:_ 43og Bge!h! ic Drivg g;suwd N.C. 28027

‘EPA ID #:NCD ‘imlwou, :

Inspaection Date: Last Inspection:_z{c
Contact: M. ¢ Heo Type of Inspection: CET

Present at Inspaction: n. leoks . Sdees o mEDmald
Type of Business: . 9’-‘,“""'k [ Tailr &yur /[z,b/zﬂm;

Processes: Qa.w.i]Bod;-Lﬁ/orK / pJasW BACILITY
Waste Generated: ) by
Transporters: TSD8 £ her M Ser ALD 98182085/
AE TS NID 08063365 Ecoflo NeD 980842172/
Chermica 0 \WOS TV MEAT  ILD 09900265/
Manifests:
Signed Copies?” Filled out correctly?'”

¥

Treatment Standards?

Inspection Records: z) aqﬂcm J ﬁég@; g coueZal, o icong’

Emergency Contacts: .
Emergency Coordinator? Yed am.-(w
/7

¥Info by Phones: nowided-

¥

*Emergency Coordinator phone? Fire Department phone?
*Location of fire/spill equipment? '

al Report: wwm
Waste Analysis:

Accumulation Areas: Description:_¢ Jasfe dtcume fitel fi Yool

Closed/Labeled/Dated/<55 Gallons?
Storage Area: Description: A damp net dﬂIcl ~

/[y
AL o440 LD bl e, 7I2Tel. AbD<ra

ol by . Y Facelolw o MLW
AL 4.11..). ahA LG

Closed/Labeled/Dated/< 180 Days/Good Condition
Less Than 6000 kg on Site? Communication Device?



Date:

8ite Deficiencies:

Page Two - Small Quantity Generator Inspection Report
Facility Name: Z Gl
EPA ID#: NCD 78R /(30 /6

Compliance Date: . Zo -_{g d’z)é“m g 54'

I;spectgr (Date)

Reinspection:

Fécility Contact (Dat% '

Ingpector (Date)

Facility Contact (Date)
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N omonal Envienmental

Nationol Environmental Sermes, lnc

g

Facsimile Transmittal Cover Sheet
Date: 7 //7/ /¢ /s Time : _No. Pagefz‘ Including Cover

=Ny
Name DE /‘r" A.l g Name _‘
OO, 4L 3- loo D

Fax No. Fax No. 803-53B-2746

Concerning: \m .f«-\é (|
= ARALSTAS,

Comments Or Instructions:

National Environmental Services

h—
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Tiurs  DeAtozne TS f
“L.Z‘.m Couds, “roeT il
Hope  Trz=< 15 (oaT
'é;/&u. NEED

e

- >

CORPORATF HEADQUARTERS
£0. Box 979 « Waltechora, §C 29488 » [-800-200-6374

Artericen Eaviro Services, e« Eagle Dispasel

[ . - [
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